

NODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Jessop RFO NUMBER DEP14665

PAGE	
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

JUL 0 2 2009

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

BID OPENING DATE: 07/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. HEMNUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q & A, THE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID	UNT
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE A	UNT
**************************************	UNT
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE JESSOP HIGHWALL #10 PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q & A, THE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE REVISED	
DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q & A, THE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE REVISED	a de la companya de l
DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE Q & A, THE CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE REVISED	
CLARIFICATIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE REVISED	
MEETING OF 06/10/2009.	l l
BID OPENING DATE AND TIME HAVE BEEN EXTENDED FROM 07/08/09 TO 07/16/2009 AT 1:30 PM.	

RECEIVED	
2009 JUL 16 PM 1: 14	
WV PURCHASING DIVISION	

9001 JB 962-73	
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES \$796,840) <u>.00</u>
RECLAMATION: RESIDRATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES	Anapotentia
	Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna

	A PARAMETER A PARA
	namwww.
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE James 07/16/09	
TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED	ABOVE

Jessop HW #10 DEP14665

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company l	Name:	Gree	en Moun	<u>tain</u>	Company
Address:	511	50th	St.		
	Char	lesto	on, WV	2530)4

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	1	······			
NO.	QUA	ANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				O.M. F.GCE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	65,215.00 \$	65,215.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	35,000.00\$	35,000.00
3.0]	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	10.000.00\$	10.000.00
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	75.000.00\$	
4.2	2,000	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	10.00\$	
5.0	5,000	LF	Sediment Control	2.00\$	10.000.00
6.0	35	AC	Revegetation	100.00\$	<u> </u>
7.1	320	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	10.00\$	3,500.00 3,200.00
7.2	4,200	LF	Grass-Lined Ditch	5.00\$	21,000.00
7.3	1,900	LF	3-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	61.00 \$	115,900.00
7.4	720	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	20.00\$	14,400.00
7.5	8	EA	Drive Through Channel	2,000.00\$	16,000.00
7.6	500	LF	8-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	85.00\$	42,500.00
7.7	200	LF	18-inch HDPE Pipe	35:00s	47 ;000:00
7.8	7	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlets	1,600.00\$	11,200.00
7.9	10	LF	Type "G" Drop Inlet Riser Sections	200.00\$	2,000.00
8.1	125,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	1.25\$	156,250.00
9.1	8	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	8.500.00\$	68.000.00
9,2	2	EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal	25,000.00s	50,000.00
9.3	2,600	LF	Conveyance Pipe	14.25\$	37,050.00
9.4	300	EA	Soda Ash Briquettes	35.00\$	10,500.00
11.0	275	LF	Underdrain	80.00\$	22,000.00
11.1	75	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe	15.00\$	1,125.00
				13.00	
				\$	·
				\$	
				\$	
				\$	
				. \$	
				· · · · · ·	
			TOTAL	\$	796,840.00
				U .	



Request for Quotation

PAG	Eggs
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MAY 1 6 2009

V ENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/							
BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009				BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		JB		1/2 77			
0001	1	JB	وا	962-73			ATTENDED TO THE PERSON OF THE
	RECLAMATION:	RESTO	RATIO	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPE	RTIFS	
	****	***************************************					•
				į			
	THE MECT WID	CTUTA	D.I.D.O.I.	LACTUC DIVICED			
	INE MEST ATE	CINIA	PURCH	ASING DIVISION, OF ENVIRONMENT	FUR THE	AGENCY,	1
	TS SOLICITIN	G RIDS	EBUW	QUALIFIED CONT	AL PRUIE	EOD A	
				LABOR AND MATE			•
				RE ABANDONED MIN			
	AS THE "JESS	OP HIG	HWALL	. #10" PROJECT L	OCATED I	N TUNNEL	-
	TON, WEST VI	RGINIA	, (PR	RESTON CO.).			45004
	A MANDATORY	ON SIT	C DDC	BID CONFERENCE	CHALL DE	UELD ON	****
	06/10/09 @ 1			AILURE TO ATTEN			
				IN BID DISQUALI			
	PREBIDS WILL	INVOL	VE EX	CTENSIVE FOOT TR	AVEL OVE	R	
	DIFFICULT TE	RRAIN	AND/0	R DURING INCLEM	ENT WEAT	HER.	
	DIRECTIONS T	U DDEB	m.				
	DIRECTIONS I	O IKEB.	ID.				# T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
	FROM PHILIPP	I, PRO	CEED	TO FELLOWSVILLE	VIA U.	S. ROUTE	
	92 AND 50.	IN FELI	LOWSV	'ILLE, TURN RIGH	T FOLLOW	ING RT.	
	26 NORTH FOR	9.2 M	ILES,	THROUGH TUNNEL	TON, THE	N TURN	
				ENIOR CENTER SI			
	BEFORE CROSS			DGE. PROCEED 6			
	ROAD DOWNHIL	L ABOU	T 400	FEET TO SITE.	LOW THE	LOGGING	

				IS MAY BE OBTAIN			***************************************
				ST., SE, CHARLE			
	FFF. DAVMEN	U COPU Tailm T	Y NU-	AYMENT OF \$30.0 ADE BY CHECK OR	NON-RE	FUNDABLE	
	NO CASH WILL				HUNEY U	ベルにべ・	
		<u> </u>	SEE DEVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	INTENA		
SIGNATURE \			JULI NEVE	TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE NO.	Λ \	N			<u>4-925-025</u>	·············	07/16/09
S	echetaky [1	J	55 - 0	0580174	ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SH	IIP VIA	0.00	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/2	009					***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:	(07/08/	2009			BID	OP	PENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ТІТҮ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
E	XHIBI.	Т 5							
T R	ATION EQUIR	FOR A	PUBL H VEN	IC IM DOR T	PROVEME HAT SUB	NT CONSTR MITS A BI	RUC D	: ANY SOLICI- CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK	
W B	ITH THE SIGN	HE BID	. TH	E ENC MITTE	LOSED P D WITH	URCHASING THE BID A	A AS	OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST EVIDENCE OF ONS OF ARTICLE	
1: S	D, CH/ UBMIT	APTER THE S	21 OF IGNED	THE PURC	WEST VI HASING	RGINIA CO	DE W	FAILURE TO	
W I E	ITHIN S RECE	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTE	R THE NOT E SPECIFI	IC	BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED THE FULLY ED NOTICE TO	
R N SI W	IGHT T OTICE UPPLIE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE IE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS	EL OR D	G RESERVES THE Y UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM ONTRACT	
TI R/ TI	HE HIG ATES A O WEST	SHER O AS EST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTI OR PRES [*] 21-5A, I	MENT OF L TON COUNT	ΑВ Υ,	TOR SHALL PAY OR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
II		ST FOR	PAYM	ENTS LAW)	DUE (EXC CONTAII	CEPT FOR NED IN TH	AN IS	ITRATION OR Y INTEREST CONTRACT	
SIGNATURE _		Δ		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	17.04.004.00.0		
\Jam	$\sim +$	<u>. Ua</u>		*******		30	04-	925 - 0253	07/16/09
TITLE Sec	cketaby	, FE	IN	55-	-0580174			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14665

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTE	D TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/2					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1 1		1	TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY		
1 1		1	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI		. •
	LL OF THE I F THIS CONT		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
0 I T	F COMMERCIA SSUANCE OF	L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
Ė	URNISH PROO	1	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R % OF THE AMOUNT		
T S B M B I S S I U	HE BID PAYA UBMITTED WI IDDER SHALL ATERIAL BON ONDS MAY BE RREVOCABLE OLVENT SURE TATE OF WES N LIEU OF A	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL 00. PERSO N LIEU OF	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST VD AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANC OF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D. A LETTER OF CONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND, L BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFULE BOND AND LABOR F THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN TH REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	
(B		G THE ROOF	A TWO (2) YEAR ING SYSTEM WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	- !
SIGNATURE A			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DATE	
TITLE				04-925-0253	07/16/09
Se	Oretary		-0580174	`	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

*709045227

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ŒD .	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIPV	[A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/	2009					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************		
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009			BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	1BER	UNITP		AMOUNT
	OF THE	SUCCE	SSFUL	VEND	OR.				
	REV. 1	3	* * * *	* * * * *	******	*****	******	*****	
	CEXPIRA COMPLE EVALUA CONTRAC IF THE BIDDING 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: S ORIC D DETE THIS NAL ON MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A 1B #1 YOU W.AV	TION FORM 1/2010) I FORM TO E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA S.OSMRE.G *******	S ATTAC OBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	HED. YOU AN AVS DA TY AS AN ER 30 CFR ATTACHED AVS OFFIC	AML 874.16. TO THE E AT	
		T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	CO	ITRAC	TORS LICE	NSE			
	PERSONS STATE N LICENS: LICENSE MADE B' CAPITO!	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT COMP	RING TELLICE ARD IS PLICATIONS ACTING LEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS S THE	DE 21-11- RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR KANAWHA B WV 25305,	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D LVD. E,	G WORK IN INIA CONT THE CONTR RS LICENS IVISION O BLDG. 6,	THIS RACTORS ACTORS E MAY B F LABOR,	
2		CTIVE ON TH	BIDDEF EIR BI	TO D.	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T			ICENSE	
	CONTRAC				en Mountair		* * * * * * * * * *	• • • • • • •	
	CONTRAC	CTORS	ICENS		WV00205		• • • • • • •		
SIGNATURE V				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	CEL COLIONE		Tue a manage	
<u> </u>	tion S	Y.U.	aus			relephone 30	4-925-0253	DATE (07/16/09
TITLE	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	FEI		55	059017/				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	ΊΑ	F (O,B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	COPY 0		R CON	TRACT	WILL BE R DRS LICEN ACT.				DF
				APP	LICABLE L	AW			
	& REGU "REQUE	LATION ST FOR ON IS	S, AN QUOT	D THE	E CODE, P INFORMAT " ISSUED UTHORITY	ION PRO BY THE	VIDED IN PURCHASI	I THE	ES
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CON M THE SO	TRADICT	rs
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WI TO PR NSTRUC	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SP ALENDAR D ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC D RENCE.	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE O EVENT T D, THE N	OFFICIAL HAT A OTICE T	
	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA THE CO	(A) T NTRACT TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, NTRACT	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS E YEA	TENANCE: LS AND WO JECT TO T CTIVE TRA OM OR A S OTH AS TO N ACCEPTA IDERED GU R FROM TH	HE GUAR DES. I PECIAL THE MA NCE OF ARANTEE E DATE	ANTEE ES N THE AB GUARANTE TERIALS FINAL PA D BY THE OF THE A	TABLISH SENCE O E AND YMENT B	SY SY
\				SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	and the second s	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE /		X' (, f	an			TELEPHONE 30	4-925-025	3 DA	O7/16/09
TITLE	ecretar	/ FE		55.	-0580174		<u> </u>		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/20					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08	3/2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
n _F	THE WORK	NETTHER	THE FINAL ACCEPT	ANCE NOD THE	
			LIEVE THE CONTRA		
			LIGENCE OR FAULT		
F0	R DEFECTS	APPEARING	WITHIN THE GUARA	NTEE PERIOD SHAL	L
{		‡ I	PENSE OF THE CONT	RACTOR UPON	
WR	ITTEN NOT	1 1			
CO	(B)		TE ONE-YEAR GUARA		
			AIN THE PROJECT T OF THE ACCEPTANCE		
			HE NEGLIGENCE OR		
		1 1	THE WORK THAT DEV		
			BE CORRECTED BY		
	ITS EXPE				
	(C)		EAR GUARANTEE PE		
			EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIM	E
AL			R THE CONTRACT.		17 A
	DTUED DEG		S CONCERNING REV		***************************************
1	NTAINED H		TECHNICAL SPECI	FICATIONS	
	MINIMED I				
(3) TERMIN	IATION:			
			RACT MAY BE CANCE		
			THE DIRECTOR OF		
1		;	NY OTHER RIGHT O		
			E CONTRACTOR IS		
			AYS WRITTEN NOTI		Y
	TERMINAT		RECEIPT REQUEST	ED) OF INIENI	
	LKIIIKA	- •			<u> </u>
(4) IT SHA	LL BE THE F	RESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
VE	NDOR TO:				
			L NECESSARY DIVI		
			ORTATION OF EQUI	PMENT AND	
MA			THE JOB SITE.		
ne.	(B) BMITS OF		Y AND ALL REQUIR	LD CONSTRUCTION	
	KHIIS UK	RELATED JOE	P FERMINS.	· 🔍	
N '		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE OWN	m (X. C	lain	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253 DATE	07/16/09
TITLE C	Χ	FEIN (55			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOUGH

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

05/14/	2009					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/	/2009	3	ID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
And the second s		NO.		606000000000000000000000000000000000000		
					•	
	(5) TECHNIC	3	3			
			THIS CONTRAC			
	ACCORDANCE W	ITH THE SI	PECIFICATIONS	PREP	ARED FOR THE	
			SSOP HIGHWALL	. #10'	71	
	PROJECT. SA	1 3				
			RPORATED HERE			1
					ONS THEREIN ARE	
					AND CONSISTS OF	
	44 DRAWINGS	AS PREPARI	D BY POTESTA	& ASS	SOCIATES, INC.	
	(/) DAVMENT	- AND	N. ETTON	ŀ		
		S AND COM			*** ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
			SHALL FURNIS			***************************************
			T WITH AN ITE		FORM INCLUDED	
			SHALL BE USED			
					T THE PAYMENT T	
					FTER RECEIPT OF	
	APPLICATION	1 1	I .	ITS AL	LIEK KECEILI OL	
	ALLEIGATION	OK I ATTIC	1 •	İ		
	(7) APPLICA	TION FOR I	ARTIAL PAYMEN	т.		
					IC BASIS, SUBMI	_
			SED ON THE AM			1
			OF THE SUBMIT			
					UAL QUANTITY OF	
			D UPON UNIT M			***************************************
			ASED UPON A L			***************************************
					•	
	BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDO	R/COI	NTRACTOR FILES	
	FOR BANKRUPT		ION, THIS CON			Landing
	AUTOMATICALL	Y NULL ANI	VOID, AND IS	TERN	MINATED WITHOUT	
	FURTHER ORDE					

	REV. 1/2005			l		
	PREFERENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEE	L PRO	ODUCTS	
		ccen	 	0000000000	TIONS	
SIGNATURE (<u> </u>		VERSE SIDE FOR TERIOS AT	NE	DATE	
<u> </u>		riz		304	- 925 - 0253	07/16/09
TITLE C	ecretary FI	EIN () 50	_058017/		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



25304

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14665

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/08/2009			BID	OPENING T	IME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PI	RICE	AMOUNT
	1. EX PU NO A PRH TH A. C.	CEPT WHEN RCHASING D CONTRACTO STATE CONT ODUCTS MAD IS CONSTRUCTUR OF OR COOLI EQUIPMEN SUCH PROSTATE OF SOLICITE "STEEL P SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE HEARTH, BESSEMER "UNITED AMERICA	AUTHOR IVISIO RACIN TO THER IN OR	IZED BY THE N PURSUANT USE OR SUITED TO PROJECT OTHE UNITED TO PROVEMENT LUDING, BUT THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA HER STEEL THE USE OTHERWISE COMBINATIS, FROM STOXYGEN, ENTER STEEL THE USE OTHERWISE COMBINATIS OXYGEN, ENTER STEEL THE USE OTHERWISE OT	HE DIRE T TO SUPPLY THA STATES MEANTI HE ANDITI HE ANDITI HE AND ANT HE AND TOR ANT HE AND TOR ANT HE AND H	CTOR OF T BSECTION EEL PRODU N THOSE S . AS USED ANY EREC ON TO, AL BUILDING LIMITED T ON OF ANY TS OR OTH D MATERIA ONTRACT W CH BIDS W 2001. S ROLLED, RLY PROCE TWO OR MO DE BY THE FURNACE, PROCESS. ED STATES TORY, CON ISDICTION ARTMENT M IGN STEEL	HE 2 BELOW CTS FOR TEEL IN TION OR TERATION O, ROAD HEATING ER LS FOR LS FOR ITH THE ERE FORMED SSED, ON RE OF OPEN OF TINENTAL OF THE	
alos taril son			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE				
SIGNATURE	Muy (J. Clar	*	· ·	TELEPHONE 3)4-925-0253	DATE	07/16/09
שו גדודן 🗀	ecretar	V FEIN	() 55-	-0580174		······································		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14665

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE ...

CHUCK BOWMAN
3.04-558-2157

>w≥oor

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE

GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE

B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION
DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE
NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT
QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY
AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.

HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS

COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS

DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,

3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

REV. 10/01/01

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 304-925-0253

07/16/09

Secretary FEIN

SIGNATURE

TITLE

55-0580174

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WZDOE

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

05/14/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/08/2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE PRODUCTS FOREIGN IN ACCEPTED TO BE UNITED THAN THE UNITED TO BE UN	UCT IS LESS THE STEEL ARE US MADE ALUMINUM, ONLY IF THE CREASONABLE. S DRE HIGHER THA TO BE SUPPLIE RPLUS AREA", A NT OF LABOR, F DOMESTIC PRODU AN THE FOREIGN R TO THE AWARD NS, THE SPENDI ES THAT THERE LOWEST BID FO AY REQUEST, IN	AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT U NG OFFICER OF TH EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO R DOMESTIC PRODU WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH D	SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOU ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAD LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER CTS, THE SPENDI ALUATION AND	ND I E
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FO PROJECT A THE ARCHITO	FOREIGN ALUM R R S CR ISSUANCE & ADDENDA. ITECT/ENGINEER BY THE FOLLOW FION PROJECT A	ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	TEEL. OF CONSTRUCTION HALL BE REQUIRE ISSUING AGENCIES:	
SIGNATURE !\	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	Ina	TE
1 Janus X.	Clary	30	4-925-0253	07/16/09
Secretary	FEIN () 55-	0580174	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER DEP14665

304-558-2157

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

*709045227 304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. 05/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL (3) BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14665... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 07/16/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



HNDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON; WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 05/14/2009 BID OPENING DATE 07/08/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO.'S: NO. 1 ...X... NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Green Mountain Company .7/16/09 DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR 304-925-0253 07/16/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



Request for Quotation

DEP14665

PAGE 1 Z

*****ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOOK#

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		LE SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/14/ BID OPENING DATE		BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		IVISION TON STREET, EAST WV 25305-0130		
		NTAIN THIS INFORMATION HE BID MAY NOT BE COM		
	BUYER:	CB-23		
	RFQ. NO.:	DEP14665		
	BID OPENING DATE:	07/08/2009		***************************************
	BID OPENING TIME:	1:30 PM		3
	PLEASE PROVIDE A TO CONTACT YOU RE	FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT GARDING YOUR BID: _304-925-9230	T IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT OR T CONCERNING THIS Q	YPE NAME OF PERSON TO UOTE:	CONTACT	
		. Jody Clay		
SIGNATURE !_		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
			04-923-0233	07/16/09
S	Secretary FEIN ()	55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

and a state of the
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0580174 Address: 511 50th St.
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-0253 Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: jodymay@aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(x) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select onlone of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tammy J. Clay, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name) X Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7/16/09 Jaway Clary Secretary Date Signature Title
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership Begin Date:
	Ending Date:
	Position/Title
Name	Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
Address	% of Ownership Begin Date:
•	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number: 7

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
139752 CLAY, RODA 139752 CLAY, RODA	na q 1ea m 1ea m 1ea m	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC VP	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987		100%

January. Clary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Kanawha TO-WIT:
I, <u>David H. Bowman</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest thatGreen Mountain Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Green Mountain Company (Company Name)
By: & David H. Bana
Title: <u>Vice President of Operations</u>
Date: 7/16/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>16th</u> day of <u>July</u> , <u>2009</u>
By Commission Expires March 25, 2017 TAMMY J. CLAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleson, Wy 25304 My Commission Expires March 25, 2017 My Commission Expires March 25, 2017

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

RFQ No.	DEP	14665	
---------	-----	-------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green N	Mountain Company	
Authorized Signatures (amy C. Clay	Date: 7/16/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/	1/ 1/ 1/	

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14665	~

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unc		ndersigned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>		
of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304			, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
**********			orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
<u>Ohio</u>			enter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
			(\$_5%) for the payment of which,		
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly an	d severally bind ourselves, or	ir heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
-			the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Depart DEP 1	ment of Administration a certain 14665. Jessop Highwall #10	bid or proposal, attached her in Preston County. accord	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for ling to plans and specifications.		
	NOW THEREFORE,				
agreen force a exceed way im	and shall furnish any other bond nent created by the acceptance of nd effect. It is expressly underst the penal amount of this obligat The Surety, for the value recei	s and insurance required by to said bid, then this obligation ood and agreed that the liabilion as herein stated. ved, hereby stipulates and agreed.	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the a shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, arees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	cipal and Surety have hereur	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
have ca	aused their corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and these p	resents to be signed by their proper officers, this		
<u>22nd</u>	_day of <u>June</u>	, 20 <u>09</u> .			
Principa	al Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company (Name of Principal) By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or		
			Vice President)		
			President		
			(Title)		
Surety (Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
			(Name of Surety)		

Sheila D. McCormft Priney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON. H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.:

SEAL



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

CHIO PARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: / Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Aporney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 22nd day of June A.D., 2009.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arrives Secretary